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Shrl A1qesan: That is the main answer. All the stations will be located at the pitheads.

Shri Warior: May I know whether the necessary arrangements with foreign countries have been made to eet ail the supplies or machinery in time?

Shri Alagesan: I have arswered that question?

Shri Indrajit Gupta: One of the pro_
posed stations mentioned I thmk is in the Kashmir region. May I know, in view of the fact that large-scale mining of coal, I think, has not yet even commenced in Kashmir, if this plan is based on any real estimates?

Shri Alagesan: Yes. There are coal finds. and it is proposed to mine that coal for the purpose of the power station.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: May I know what progress, if any, has been made with regard to the setting up of this power station at Kalakote where a lot of coal is being worked out nowadays?

Shri Alagesan: I am not able to say off-hand.

Nationalisation of General Insurance

~ fOr. L. M. SiBghvi:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:

"201 Shrlmati Savitri Nicam:
" Shri Warior:
I Shri Yashpal Singh:
L Shri Sarjoo PaJUley:

Will the Minister of FilllUlce be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a bet thac Government are cons:dering the nationalisation Of the GC:J.eral Insurance business; and

(b) if so, the present state of the proposals?

The Oepaty MIDister ill the Miaistry of Finance (Shrimati Tarkeshwarl Staha): (a) and (b). Different aspects of the question of nationalisation of general insurance are being examined by the government and it would take some tome before this examination is completed.

Dr. L. M. SiIIlhvi: By when i! this examination likely to be completed?

8hrimati Tarkeshwari SiIIha: I cannot give a time-limit. As I said: it is under examination, and only after the examination is complete. the re-IUlts will be known.

Dr. L. M. SiIIghvi: What is the proportion of non-Indiall insurers in the general insurance business as compared to the Indian component?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: The proportion of non-Indians in the general insurance business is not with me. lt a separate question is put, I would be able to answer.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: The hon.
Deputy Minister said that cerl9.in aspects are being considered. want to know whether GO'Ternment have agreed in principle that general insurance Should be nationalised?

The Minister of Finance (Shri lIorarji Desai): There is no question of agreeing with the prinCiple before the question is examined.

Mr. Speaker: Why should thev pursue it? How can the Government corne out?

Shri SurendraDath O"'ivedy: Then,
.. hat are they examining, if they have not decided-upon the policy?

Mr. Speaker: Whether at all it should be nationalised or not.

8hri S. M. BaDerjee: May I make a IiUbmission?

Mr. Speaker: I do not see any purpose in pursuing it. and asking the Government to commit itself in advance whether it would nationalise it or not, because it would have various effects on the economy, and people would take advantage of it.

Shri S. M. Ba.Derjee: I am only saying that this question arose because the Prime Minister is reported in the papers to have expressed opinion in favour of this. That is why I want
10 know.

Smi Morarji Desai: This is also wrong.

Smi Warior: What Is the annual business turnover of the general insurance business in this country?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: I do
.ot have the latest figures, but some time back It was about Rs. 60 crores.
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Shri Indrajit Gupta: I want to know in this connection whether Government has examined this aspect that the transactions abroad by many of these general insurance companies have resulted in losses leading to

. depletion, quite a big depletion, in our foreign exchange. Is this aspect also
·being examined, and if so, what is the result?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Every aspect is being examined.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: What is the result of that?
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Smi Rameshwar Talltla: May I know whether it is a fact that the Controller of Insurance at Simla exercises powers to control general illsu-

ranee; if so, What is the need for nationalising insurance compaDieaT

Mr. Speaker: That is only a au,·
geation.

Smi D. C. Sharma: May I knoW" if the question is being examined departmentally or by an expert body; if it is being examined by an expert body, who are the members of that body?

Smi Morarji Desai: There are no experts. All the experts are in the Ministry.

Smi Joachim Alva: A few of the companies act under the fear that the hammer of nationalisation may corne over their head. Is a strict check kept on· the state of their accounts regarding the ftight of capital or mismanagement of accounts or in regard to investments that may not be real or bona fide?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Yes, Sir. A strict check is kept.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: May I know when this question of examina-
fion was taken up by the Government, and what considerations weighed with the Government to take up this question?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: The demand for nationalisation dates back to 1944, and the demands have been made outside and inside Parliament.
All fihese demands the Government is examiriing, but there are very wide implications, and therefore the examination has to be very carefuJly done.

Smi Barish Challdra Mathur: When did this start?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: This is being done from time to time.
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Mr. Speaker: 'lbis question is about nationalisation.

Dalldakaranya r ~

+ r Shri D. C. Sharma:
I Shri p. K. Deo: .2O!.i. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:

Shri Bhaltt Darshan:
l Shri N. B. Laskar:

Will the Minister of Works, 1101111-
bag and Supply be pleased to state:

(a> whether 1m expert body is proposed to be set up to suggest the lines of development in the Danda·
branya project area; and

(b> if so, the details thereof!

The Deputy MinIster in the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri
.Jaganatha Bao): (a> and (b). The matter is under consideration.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know how long the matter has been under consideration, and when a final deci. sion will be taken in view of the urgency of this problem?

Shri .Jaganatha Bao: The Dandakaranya Development Authority was asked to prepare a master plan for the development of the area. and they appointed this National Council of Applied Exconomics to make a techno-economic survey ot the area, but since the matter is going to be delayed, the Jllinistty wanted the Chief Administrator of the Authority to prepare a project report. His report is expected abortly. Thereafter, a committee will be appointed which will go into' the question.

Shri D. C. Sharma: What are the items which will be covered by the project report that is going to be submitted to the Ministry?

Shri .Jaganatha BaD: Broadly speaking, it is for the economic development ot the area.

Shri Bhac"wat .Jha Add: Since the Dandakaranya project has already a master plan which il ocing implemented from time to time, I would like to know what aspect of it vdll be again examined by the committee that is proposed to be, though it is still only in the mind, set up.

Shri .Jaganatha BaD: The first phasc of development relates only to rehabil'itation. The second phase is about industrialisation and economic development ot the area.
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Shri .Jaganatba BaD: There is necessity for a committee to go into the question. Representatives of the Ministry of WHS, Finance, Commerce and Industry, and above all, the Planning COmmission, have to sit together and examine all the recommendationa and also in view of the emergency this question has to be re-examined.

Mr. Speaker: What was the special necessity for it.
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Shri Venkatasabbaiah: Till the I!l[-

pert committee report is Hna lised, will no industry be set up in that area?

Shri .Jaganatha Bao: We have to Hnd out the possibilities whether any industry can be set up there. Certainly the project report will have to be considered.

